

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Hon. Pat M. Donofrio, P.J., Hon. Henry William Saad, Hon. Kathleen Jansen

RONNISCH CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC.,
a Michigan corporation,

Supreme Court No. 150029

Appellee,

v.

LOFTS ON THE NINE, LLC, a Michigan limited
liability company, et al.,

Appellant.

BRIEF ON APPEAL—APPELLANT LOFTS ON THE NINE

*****ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED*****

Ronald L. Cornell, Jr. (P46860)
David F. Hansma (P71056)
Jonathan H. Schwartz (P70819)
Seyburn Kahn
Attorneys for Lofts on the Nine, LLC
2000 Town Center, Ste. 1500
Southfield, Michigan 48075
(248) 353-7620

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Index of Authorities	iii
Statement of the Basis of Jurisdiction.....	v
Statement of Question Involved.....	vi
Statement of Standard of Review.	vii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
A. RCG’s Construction of the Building.....	2
B. The 2009 Lawsuit.	3
C. The Arbitration and the Award.	5
D. LON’S Payment of the Award In Full.....	6
E. The Trial Court Denies RCG’s Motion for Attorneys’ Fees	7
F. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion	8
G. This Court Grants Leave to Appeal	8
Summary of the Arguments	8
ARGUMENTS.....	11
I. The Court of Appeals Erred in Holding that RCG, Who Filed a Claim of Lien Under the Construction Lien Act, MCL 570.1101 et seq., and then filed a Circuit Court Action Against LON, Alleging Breach of Contract, Foreclosure of Lien, and Unjust Enrichment Claims, was Entitled to an Award of Attorneys' Fees as a “Prevailing Party” under MCL 570.1118(2), when RCG Prevailed in Binding Arbitration on its Contract Claim, but Neither the Arbitrator nor the Circuit Court Resolved RCG’s Foreclosure of Lien Claim.	11

A. The Court of Appeals Disregarded the Unambiguous Language of MCL 570.1118(2) That Requires the Circuit Court to Examine Claims and Defenses in an Action to “Enforce a Construction Lien Through Foreclosure” as a Condition Precedent to Allowing a Lien Claimant to Seek Recovery of Attorneys’ Fees.11

B. The Court of Appeals Failed to Follow *HA Smith Lumber & Hardware Co v Decina*, 480 Mich 987 (2007) by finding RCG a “Prevailing Party” under the Construction Lien Act Merely Because it Obtained a Net Award in its Favor on its Breach of Contract Claim in Arbitration and Filed a Lien Foreclosure Count with its Breach of Contract Complaint.....15

1. This Court’s Decision in *Decina* Requires a Party Seeking Attorneys’ Fees to Actually Prevail on the Lien Foreclosure Action.15

2. The Court of Appeals’ Attempt to Distinguish *Decina* is Unpersuasive.16

3. The Other Cases Relied on by the Court of Appeals are Inapposite and do not Provide a Basis to Disregard *Decina*.18

C. The Court of Appeals Engaged in Improper Fact Finding and Deemed RCG the “Prevailing Party” When the Amount Due Stated in its Lien is Overstated by More Than \$345,000.00.22

D. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion Disregards the Arbitration Provisions of the Parties’ AIA Contract and Undermines Michigan’s Policy Favoring the Arbitration of Disputes and Swift Payment of Awards24

E. At Most, RCG Would Only be Entitled to Seek its Nominal Fees Arising from the Circuit Court Litigation and Cannot Recover Its Expert or AAA Fees Under the CLA....26

CONCLUSION.....28

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Bosch v Altman Constr Corp</i> 100 Mich App 289; 398 NW2d 725 (1980).....	10, 18-21
<i>Brown Plumbing & Heating, Inc v Homeowner Construction Lien Recovery Fund</i> 442 Mich 179; 500 NW2d 733 (1992).....	12 n5
<i>Cook v Delta,</i> unpublished opinion per curium of the Court of Appeals, (October 15, 2013)	26
<i>Fifth Third Bank v Danou Tech Park,</i> unpublished opinion per curium of the Court of Appeals (March 20, 2012)	14
<i>Fleet Business Credit, LLC v Krapohl Ford Lincoln Mercury Co</i> 274 Mich App 584; 735 NW2d 644 (2007).....	12 n6
<i>Fox v Mitchell</i> 302 Mich 201; 4 NW2d 518 (1942).....	14
<i>GC Timmis & Co v Guardian Alarm Co</i> 468 Mich 416; 662 NW2d 710 (2003).....	vii, 12, 15
<i>HA Smith Lumber & Hardware v Decina</i> 480 Mich 987; 742 NW2d 120 (2007).....	passim
<i>HA Smith Lumber & Hardware Co v Decina</i> 265 Mich App 380; 695 NW2d 347 (2005).....	16 n10, 17
<i>JL Construction Co v Fairveiw Construction Inc</i> unpublished opinion per curium of the Court of Appeals, (Jan 28, 1997).....	26
<i>Jozwiak v Northern Michigan Hospitals, Inc</i> 207 Mich App 161; 524 NW2d 250 (1994).....	24
<i>Martin v Auto Club Ins Ass'n</i> 204 Mich App 138; 514 NW2d 197 (1994).....	14 n8
<i>Moore v Secura, Inc</i> 482 Mich 507; 759 NW2d 833 (2008)	vii
<i>Old Kent Bank of Kalamazoo v Whitaker Constr Co</i> 222 Mich App 436 (1997).....	14, 27

Quality Products and Concepts v Nagel Precision, Inc
 469 Mich 362; 666 NW2d 251 (2003)..... 24

Sacchetti v Recreation Co
 304 Mich 185; 7 NW2d 275 (1943)..... 23

Schuster Const Servs v Painia Dev Corp
 251 Mich App 227; 651 NW2d 749 (2002)..... 23

Solution Source, Inc v LPR Assoc Ltd Partnership
 252 Mich App 368; 652 NW2d 474 (2002)..... 10, 19, 21-22

Stock Bldg Supply v Parsley Homes of Mazuchet Harbor, LLC
 291 Mich App 403; 804 NW2d 898 (2011)..... 27

Vugterveen Sys, Inc v Olde Millpond Corp
 454 Mich 119; 560 NW2d 43 (1997)..... 23

Statutes

MCL 570.1101 vii, 9, 11

MCL 570.1117(5) 16

MCL 570.1118(2) passim

Rules

MCR 3.602(I)..... 4, 14 n8

MCR 3.602(J) 14

MCR 7.301(A)(2) v

MCR 7.302(C)(2)..... v
